associated with its financial liabilities as they become due. It is management’s opinion that the
GTHL is not exposed to significant liquidity risks arising from its financial instruments.

11

Greater Toronto Hockey League
Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2020

9. Prior period adjustment

During the year, the GTHL identified it was inappropriately recognizing its insurance revenue.
Moreover, the GTHL identified that its prepaid insurance expenses recognized over the term of the
insurance policy included assessment fees that are earned over the fiscal year. The GTHL has
adjusted this retroactively, and is now recognizing the insurance revenue and expense over the
term of the insurance policy rather than in the fiscal year payment is made without including any
unrelated assessment fees.

Also, during the year, the GTHL determined that an amount of $2,021,578 was misclassified as
deferred revenue and accounts receivable. As a result, as at April 30, 2019, deferred revenue and
accounts receivable both decreased by $2,021,578. There was no impact on the excess of
revenue over expenditures as a result of this reclassification.

The impact on prior year's financial statements is as follows:

Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Statement of Financial Position

Accounts receivable $ 2,255,141 $ (2,021,578) $ 233,563
Prepaid expenses 450,313 (115,675) 334,638
Deferred revenue 2,662,563 (1,742,081) 920,482
Contingency reserve 2,876,903 (395,172) 2,481,731

Statement of Operations

Insurance revenue 1,503,361 (60,764) 1,442,597
Insurance expenditure 1,148,143 2,225 1,150,368

Statement of Changes in Fund Balances

Balance, beginning of year (2019) 3,749,532 (332,183) 3,417,349
Balance, end of year (2019) 4,145,542 (395,172) 3,750,370

Statement of Cash Flows

Excess of revenue over expenditures 396,010 (62,989) 333,021
Accounts receivable 3,940 15,954 19,894
Prepaid expenses (98,508) 2,225 (96,283)
Deferred revenue (85,729) (44,810) (40,919)

12

Greater Toronto Hockey League
Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2020

10. COVID-19

Since December 31, 2019, the spread of COVID-19 has severely impacted many local economies
around the globe. In many countries, including Canada, businesses are being forced to cease or
limit operations for long or indefinite periods of time. Measures taken to contain the spread of the
virus, including travel bans, quarantines, social distancing, and closures of nonessential services
have triggered significant disruptions to businesses worldwide, resulting in an economic slowdown.
Global stock markets have also experienced great volatility and a significant weakening.